

No. 20-1641

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL EMPLOYEE
HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVITA INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE SELF-INSURANCE INSTITUTE
OF AMERICA, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER J. WALKER
Counsel of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210-1391
(614) 247-1898
christopher.j.walker@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Medicare Secondary Payer Act Is a Coordination-of-Benefits Statute, Not an Antidiscrimination Statute.....	4
A. The Statutory History and Structure of the Medicare Secondary Payer Act.....	6
B. The Statutory History and Structure Confirm the Statute Does Not Create Disparate-Impact Liability.	15
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Misinterpretation of the Medicare Secondary Payer Act Could Upend the Health Insurance Market.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>DaVita v. Amy’s Kitchen</i> , 981 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2020) ..	18, 19, 22, 25
<i>DaVita v. Marietta Memorial Hospital Employee Health Benefit Plan</i> , 978 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2020) ...	5, 18, 21, 25
<i>Dialysis Newco v. Community Health System Group Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	5
<i>Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	5, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	5

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 636	22
2 U.S.C. § 644	23, 24
26 U.S.C. § 162	9, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1395rr	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395y.....	6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 25
42 U.S.C. § 426–1	8
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105–33, 111 Stat 251	8
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97–35, 95 Stat 357.....	6, 8, 9, 12, 16, 18

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101–239, 103 Stat. 2106.....	12, 13
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96–499, 94 Stat 2599	6
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92–603, 86 Stat. 1239	8

Regulations

84 Fed. Reg. 60,648 (Nov. 8, 2019).....	26
---	----

Legislative Materials

Congressional Research Service, R45290, <i>Medicare Coverage of End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD)</i> (2018)....	8
Congressional Research Service, RL33587, <i>Medicare Secondary Payer: Coordination of Benefits</i> (2014) ...	7, 16
H.R. Conf. Rep. 101–386 (1989)	14, 15
H.R. Conf. Rep. 97–208 (1981)	9, 11, 12, 20, 21
H.R. Rep. 96–1167 (1980).....	6
S. Rep. 97–139 (1981).....	10, 11, 16, 17, 20, 21
S. Rep. No. 99–146 (1985)	22

Other Authorities

Anita S. Krishnakumar, <i>Reconciliation and the Fiscal Constitution: The Anatomy of the 1995-96 Budget “Train Wreck”</i> , 35 Harv. J. on Legis. 589 (1998).....	22, 23
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Financial Report: Fiscal Year 2020</i> (2020).....	7
Christopher P. Childers et al., <i>A Comparison of Payments to a For-Profit Dialysis Firm from Government and Commercial Insurers</i> , 179(8) JAMA Internal Med. 1136 (2019).....	26

Complaint, <i>UnitedHealthCare of Florida v. American Renal Associates</i> , No. 9:16-CV-81180 (S.D. Fla., filed July 1, 2016), https://perma.cc/RH85-BAEU	26
Exhibit A–4 to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Lubbock County Hospital District v. Specialty Care Management</i> , No. 5:16-CV-037-C (N.D. Tex., filed Feb. 15, 2017), https://perma.cc/A8DY-Y7VX	26
Jesse M. Cross & Abbe R. Gluck, <i>The Congressional Bureaucracy</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1541 (2020)	23
Jonathan S. Gould, <i>Law Within Congress</i> , 129 Yale L.J. 1946 (2020)	23
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2020 Annual Survey</i> (2020).....	1, 24
Katherine Keisler-Starkey & Lisa Bunch, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2020</i> (2021)	24
Patricia M. Wald, <i>Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term</i> , 68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (1983).....	22
Victoria F. Nourse, <i>A Decision Theory of Statutory Interpretation: Legislative History by the Rules</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 70 (2012)	23
